

Meeting Date: September 29, 2015 AGENDA ITEM # 14

Authorize procurement of professional engineering design services for direct connectors at the SH 130 – Manor Expressway intersection.

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility

Department: Engineering

Contact: Justin Word, P.E., Director of Project Management

Associated Costs: TBD

Funding Source: TBD

Action Requested: Consider and act on draft resolution

Summary:

This agenda item requests authorization to issue a procurement for professional engineering design services for 290 East/SH130 direct connectors. Improvements will include the addition of a new south bound SH130 to west bound 290 East direct connect ramp to the main lanes to improve safety and operational issues.

Backup provided: Draft Resolution for Board Consideration

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 15-___

AUTHORIZE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR DIRECT CONNECTORS AT THE SH 130 – MANOR EXPRESSWAY INTERSECTION.

WHEREAS, the increase in traffic and congestion at the intersection of SH 130 and the Manor Expressway resulting from continuing development in northeast Travis County and southeast Williamson County is significant; and

WHEREAS, additional direct connectors at that intersection could improve traffic congestion and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the Mobility Authority procure professional engineering services to design direct connectors at the intersection of SH 130 and the Manor Expressway.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director is authorized and directed to procure professional engineering services to design one or more direct connectors at the intersection of SH 130 and the Manor Expressway, in accordance with the procurement policies established by Chapter 4 of the Mobility Authority Policy Code.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th day of September, 2015.

Submitted and reviewed by:	Approved:
Andrew Martin, General Counsel	Ray A. Wilkerson
	Chairman, Board of Directors